STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 15th day of February, 2012.

In the Matter of Atmos Energy Corporation's Purchased Gas Adjustment Tariff Filing Case No. GR-2010-0238

ORDER ESTABLISHING ENDING ACA BALANCES

)

)

Issue Date: February 15, 2012 Effective Date: February 25, 2012

On December 21, 2011, the Staff of the Commission filed its 2009-2010 Actual Cost Adjustment ("ACA") Recommendation. On January 4, 2012, the Commission ordered Atmos Energy Corporation ("Atmos") to respond to Staff's Recommendation. Atmos did so on January 23, 2012.

Staff responded to Atmos on February 3, 2012. Staff states that Atmos commented on two issues: (1) Supply for Combined Hannibal, Canton, Palmyra and Bowling Green Service Areas, and (2) Storage Balance for Piedmont/Arcadia (MRT system). There were no recommended financial adjustments for these issues, and neither Atmos nor Staff asks the Commission to take action on these issues.

Staff filed a revised ACA table for the 2009-2010 ACA Recommendation. According to Staff, Atmos concurs with Staff's revised recommendation. Thus, the Commission accepts the ending balances recommended by Staff. Since no party has opposed this result, regulatory efficiency will be served if this order takes effect promptly. The Commission will make this order effective in ten days.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The ending (over)/under recovery balances for Atmos Energy Corporation's 2009-2010 Actual Cost Adjustment are established as provided in the following table:

ALL AREAS				
Description	Filed Balances for			Staff Balances for
(+) under-recovery	2009-2010	Staff		2009-2010
(-) over-recovery	(Ending 8-31-10)	Adjustments		(Ending 8-31-10)
Southeast Area				
Demand ACA	(\$235,952)	\$0		(\$235,952)
Commodity ACA	(\$1,094,543)	\$9,918	(A)	(\$1,084,625)
Kirksville Area				
Demand ACA	(\$58,469)	\$0		(\$58,469)
Commodity ACA	(\$418,449)	\$1,570	(B)	(\$416,879)
West Area				
Demand ACA	\$39,369	\$0		\$39,369
Commodity ACA	(\$94,548)	\$0		(\$94,548)
Northeast Area				
Demand ACA	(\$22,826)	\$0		(\$22,826)
Commodity ACA	(\$394,555)	\$2,725	(C)	(\$391,830)

(A) - \$1,387 Supply allocation (2006-2007 ACA) + \$8,531 Cash-out (scheduling fees 2008-09 ACA)

(B) - \$1,570 Cash-out (scheduling fees 2008-09 ACA)

(C) - \$2,275 Cash-out (2008-09 ACA)

2. Atmos Energy Corporation shall adjust its Actual Cost Adjustment

balances as listed in the table in ordered paragraph 1.

- 3. This order shall become effective on February 25, 2012.
- 4. This case shall be closed on February 26, 2012.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Gunn, Chm., Jarrett and Kenney, CC., concur.

Pridgin, Senior Regulatory Law Judge